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CLASS

Step Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Step

1 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 1

2 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 2

3 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 62,858 3

4 60,404 60,404 60,404 62,461 65,761 4

5 60,404 60,404 61,350 64,995 68,645 5

6 60,404 63,532 67,537 71,543 6

7 61,350 65,712 70,075 74,436 7

8 67,890 72,621 77,345 8

9 70,075 75,159 80,238 9

10 72,257 77,694 83,122 10

11 74,436 80,238 86,026 11

12 76,620 82,778 88,928 12

13 78,814 85,310 91,367 13

14 87,135 95,519 14

15 87,487 96,208 15

16 89,151 98,357 16

17 90,489 99,833 17

18 91,846 101,331 18

19 93,225 102,851 19

20 94,623 104,394 20

21 96,042 105,959 21

22 97,482 107,550 22

23 98,944 109,162 23

24 100,429 110,798 24

25 101,935 112,461 25

 BA + 75 with MA 

or MA + 30 

APPENDIX A - Salary Schedule for Certificated Teachers

 CERTIFICATED SALARY SCHEDULE
Effective 7/1/2021 - 186 Days

I II III IV V VI

BA BA + 15 units BA + 30 units
 BA + 45 units

 or MA 

BA + 60  units or 

MA + 15

74



STEP

CLASS 1     

Child Center Permit at Teacher 

or Master Teacher Level *

CLASS 2     

Child Center Permit    

at Site Supervisor Level *

1 $39,241 $41,993

2 $41,186 $44,097

3 $42,012 $44,980

4 $42,425 $45,414

5 $42,858 $45,865

6 $43,270 $46,317

8 $45,433 $49,090

12 $47,714 $52,038

STEP

CLASS 1     

Child Center Permit at Teacher 

or Master Teacher Level *

CLASS 2     

Child Center Permit    

at Site Supervisor Level *

1 $22,073.06 $23,621.06

2 $23,167.13 $24,804.56

3 $23,631.75 $25,301.25

4 $23,864.06 $25,545.38

5 $24,107.63 $25,799.06

6 $24,339.38 $26,053.31

8 $25,556.06 $27,613.13

12 $26,839.13 $29,271.38

STEP

CLASS 1     

Child Center Permit at Teacher 

or Master Teacher Level *

CLASS 2     

Child Center Permit    

at Site Supervisor Level *

1 $24.53 $26.25

2 $25.74 $27.56

3 $26.26 $28.11

4 $26.52 $28.38

5 $26.79 $28.67

6 $27.04 $28.95

8 $28.40 $30.68

12 $29.82 $32.52

* See Child Development Permit Matrix for required classes and units. Transcipts 

completed work must be submitted to the Human Resources Department for

verification and salary placement will be retroactive to the first of the month 

after submission.

A. Minimum requirements for assignment to this schedule include possession

of a valid Child Center Permit authorizing supervision and instruction of

children in Child Centers. (California Education Code Section 8364)

B. Preschool: 186 working days; 4.5 hours daily; 14 holidays for a total of

200 days.

C. Personnel assigned to this salary schedule are employed only for the 

position as herein designated. There is no commitment on the part of the 

District as to eligibility for transfer to any other status.

LA MESA SPRING VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR PRESCHOOL TEACHERS

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021
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CLASS

BA + 45 

UNITS or 

MA

BA + 60 

UNITS or 

MA + 15

BA + 75 

UNITS 

with MA 

or MA 

+30

Step

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

2% ratio

2 Year 

3% ratio

3 Year 

4% ratio

4 Year 

5% ratio

5 Year 

6% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

2% ratio

2 Year 

3% ratio

3 Year 

4% ratio

4 Year 

5% ratio

5 Year 

6% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

2% ratio

2 Year 

3% ratio

3 Year 

4% ratio

4 Year 

5% ratio

5 Year 

6% ratio Step

1 60,404 61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    60,404    61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    60,404    61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    1

2 60,404 61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    60,404    61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    60,404    61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    2

3 60,404 61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    60,404    61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    62,858    64,115    64,744    65,372    66,001    66,629    3

4 60,404 61,612    62,216    62,820    63,424    64,028    62,461    63,710    64,335    64,959    65,584    66,209    65,761    67,076    67,734    68,391    69,049    69,707    4

5 61,350 62,577    63,191    63,804    64,418    65,031    64,995    66,295    66,945    67,595    68,245    68,895    68,645    70,018    70,704    71,391    72,077    72,764    5

6 63,532 64,803    65,438    66,073    66,709    67,344    67,537    68,888    69,563    70,238    70,914    71,589    71,543    72,974    73,689    74,405    75,120    75,836    6

7 65,712 67,026    67,683    68,340    68,998    69,655    70,075    71,477    72,177    72,878    73,579    74,280    74,436    75,925    76,669    77,413    78,158    78,902    7

8 67,890 69,248    69,927    70,606    71,285    71,963    72,621    74,073    74,800    75,526    76,252    76,978    77,345    78,892    79,665    80,439    81,212    81,986    8

9 70,075 71,477    72,177    72,878    73,579    74,280    75,159    76,662    77,414    78,165    78,917    79,669    80,238    81,843    82,645    83,448    84,250    85,052    9

10 72,257 73,702    74,425    75,147    75,870    76,592    77,694    79,248    80,025    80,802    81,579    82,356    83,122    84,784    85,616    86,447    87,278    88,109    10

11 74,436 75,925    76,669    77,413    78,158    78,902    80,238    81,843    82,645    83,448    84,250    85,052    86,026    87,747    88,607    89,467    90,327    91,188    11

12 76,620 78,152    78,919    79,685    80,451    81,217    82,778    84,434    85,261    86,089    86,917    87,745    88,928    90,707    91,596    92,485    93,374    94,264    12

13 78,814 80,390    81,178    81,967    82,755    83,543    85,310    87,016    87,869    88,722    89,576    90,429    91,367    93,194    94,108    95,022    95,935    96,849    13

14 87,135    88,878    89,749    90,620    91,492    92,363    95,519    97,429    98,385    99,340    100,295  101,250  14

15 87,487    89,237    90,112    90,986    91,861    92,736    96,208    98,132    99,094    100,056  101,018  101,980  15

16 89,151    90,934    91,826    92,717    93,609    94,500    98,357    100,324  101,308  102,291  103,275  104,258  16

17 90,489    92,299    93,204    94,109    95,013    95,918    99,833    101,830  102,828  103,826  104,825  105,823  17

18 91,846    93,683    94,601    95,520    96,438    97,357    101,331  103,358  104,371  105,384  106,398  107,411  18

19 93,225    95,090    96,022    96,954    97,886    98,819    102,851  104,908  105,937  106,965  107,994  109,022  19

20 94,623    96,515    97,462    98,408    99,354    100,300  104,394  106,482  107,526  108,570  109,614  110,658  20

21 96,042    97,963    98,923    99,884    100,844  101,805  105,959  108,078  109,138  110,197  111,257  112,317  21

22 97,482    99,432    100,406  101,381  102,356  103,331  107,550  109,701  110,777  111,852  112,928  114,003  22

23 98,944    100,923  101,912  102,902  103,891  104,881  109,162  111,345  112,437  113,528  114,620  115,712  23

24 100,429  102,438  103,442  104,446  105,450  106,455  110,798  113,014  114,122  115,230  116,338  117,446  24

25 101,935  103,974  104,993  106,012  107,032  108,051  112,461  114,710  115,835  116,959  118,084  119,209  25

*This salary schedule includes ratio from LMSVTA Contract Appendix E

Experience Experience

Effective July 1, 2021 (186 days)

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR ACADEMIC COUNSELORS

IV V VI
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CLASS

BA + 45 

UNITS or 

MA

BA + 60 

UNITS or 

MA + 15

BA + 75 

UNITS 

with MA 

or MA 

+30

Step

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

2% ratio

2 Year 

3% ratio

3 Year 

4% ratio

4 Year 

5% ratio

5 Year 

6% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

2% ratio

2 Year 

3% ratio

3 Year 

4% ratio

4 Year 

5% ratio

5 Year 

6% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

2% ratio

2 Year 

3% ratio

3 Year 

4% ratio

4 Year 

5% ratio

5 Year 

6% ratio

1 60,358   61,565   62,169   62,772   63,376   63,979   60,358   61,565   62,169   62,772   63,376   63,979   61,001   62,221   62,831   63,441   64,051   64,661   

2 60,358   61,565   62,169   62,772   63,376   63,979   61,320   62,546   63,160   63,773   64,386   64,999   64,093   65,375   66,016   66,657   67,298   67,939   

3 60,900   62,118   62,727   63,336   63,945   64,554   64,037   65,318   65,958   66,598   67,239   67,879   67,178   68,522   69,193   69,865   70,537   71,209   

4 63,228   64,493   65,125   65,757   66,389   67,022   66,753   68,088   68,756   69,423   70,091   70,758   70,280   71,686   72,388   73,091   73,794   74,497   

5 65,566   66,877   67,533   68,189   68,844   69,500   69,461   70,850   71,545   72,239   72,934   73,629   73,360   74,827   75,561   76,294   77,028   77,762   

6 67,895   69,253   69,932   70,611   71,290   71,969   72,177   73,621   74,342   75,064   75,786   76,508   76,459   77,988   78,753   79,517   80,282   81,047   

7 70,228   71,633   72,335   73,037   73,739   74,442   74,889   76,387   77,136   77,885   78,633   79,382   79,551   81,142   81,938   82,733   83,529   84,324   

8 72,560   74,011   74,737   75,462   76,188   76,914   77,608   79,160   79,936   80,712   81,488   82,264   82,658   84,311   85,138   85,964   86,791   87,617   

9 74,889   76,387   77,136   77,885   78,633   79,382   80,324   81,930   82,734   83,537   84,340   85,143   85,752   87,467   88,325   89,182   90,040   90,897   

10 77,221   78,765   79,538   80,310   81,082   81,854   83,032   84,693   85,523   86,353   87,184   88,014   88,833   90,610   91,498   92,386   93,275   94,163   

11 79,551   81,142   81,938   82,733   83,529   84,324   85,752   87,467   88,325   89,182   90,040   90,897   91,935   93,774   94,693   95,612   96,532   97,451   

12 81,883   83,521   84,339   85,158   85,977   86,796   88,462   90,231   91,116   92,000   92,885   93,770   95,040   96,941   97,891   98,842   99,792   100,742 

13 84,230   85,915   86,757   87,599   88,442   89,284   91,173   92,996   93,908   94,820   95,732   96,643   97,646   99,599   100,575 101,552 102,528 103,505 

14 93,123   94,985   95,917   96,848   97,779   98,710   102,080 104,122 105,142 106,163 107,184 108,205 

15 93,498   95,368   96,303   97,238   98,173   99,108   102,820 104,876 105,905 106,933 107,961 108,989 

16 94,899   96,797   97,746   98,695   99,644   100,593 104,360 106,447 107,491 108,534 109,578 110,622 

17 96,324   98,250   99,214   100,177 101,140 102,103 105,926 108,045 109,104 110,163 111,222 112,282 

18 97,769   99,724   100,702 101,680 102,657 103,635 107,515 109,665 110,740 111,816 112,891 113,966 

19 99,236   101,221 102,213 103,205 104,198 105,190 109,128 111,311 112,402 113,493 114,584 115,676 

20 100,725 102,740 103,747 104,754 105,761 106,769 110,765 112,980 114,088 115,196 116,303 117,411 

21 102,235 104,280 105,302 106,324 107,347 108,369 112,426 114,675 115,799 116,923 118,047 119,172 

22 103,569 105,640 106,676 107,712 108,747 109,783 114,113 116,395 117,536 118,678 119,819 120,960 

23 103,767 105,842 106,880 107,918 108,955 109,993 115,826 118,143 119,301 120,459 121,617 122,776 

24 106,904 109,042 110,111 111,180 112,249 113,318 117,563 119,914 121,090 122,266 123,441 124,617 

25 108,508 110,678 111,763 112,848 113,933 115,018 119,325 121,712 122,905 124,098 125,291 126,485 

Experience Experience Experience

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR COUNSELORS

Effective July 1, 2021 (200 days)
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CLASS

BA + 45 

UNITS or 

MA

BA + 60 

UNITS or 

MA + 15

BA + 75 

UNITS with 

MA or MA 

+30

Step

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

3% ratio

2 Year 

4% ratio

3 Year 

6% ratio

4 Year 

8% ratio

5 Year 

10% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

3% ratio

2 Year 

4% ratio

3 Year 

6% ratio

4 Year 

8% ratio

5 Year 

10% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

3% ratio

2 Year 

4% ratio

3 Year 

6% ratio

4 Year 

8% ratio

5 Year 

10% ratio

1 60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021   65,229   66,437   60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021    65,229    66,437    60,397      62,209    62,813    64,021    65,229    66,437    

2 60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021   65,229   66,437   60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021    65,229    66,437    60,397      62,209    62,813    64,021    65,229    66,437    

3 60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021   65,229   66,437   60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021    65,229    66,437    63,185      65,081    65,712    66,976    68,240    69,504    

4 60,397      62,209   62,813   64,021   65,229   66,437   62,790      64,674   65,302   66,557    67,813    69,069    66,106      68,089    68,750    70,072    71,394    72,717    

5 61,672      63,522   64,139   65,372   66,606   67,839   65,337      67,297   67,950   69,257    70,564    71,871    69,003      71,073    71,763    73,143    74,523    75,903    

6 63,864      65,780   66,419   67,696   68,973   70,250   67,889      69,926   70,605   71,962    73,320    74,678    71,918      74,076    74,795    76,233    77,671    79,110    

7 66,058      68,040   68,700   70,021   71,343   72,664   70,442      72,555   73,260   74,669    76,077    77,486    74,825      77,070    77,818    79,315    80,811    82,308    

8 68,249      70,296   70,979   72,344   73,709   75,074   73,000      75,190   75,920   77,380    78,840    80,300    77,748      80,080    80,858    82,413    83,968    85,523    

9 70,442      72,555   73,260   74,669   76,077   77,486   75,553      77,820   78,575   80,086    81,597    83,108    80,660      83,080    83,886    85,500    87,113    88,726    

10 72,636      74,815   75,541   76,994   78,447   79,900   78,100      80,443   81,224   82,786    84,348    85,910    83,557      86,064    86,899    88,570    90,242    91,913    

11 74,825      77,070   77,818   79,315   80,811   82,308   80,660      83,080   83,886   85,500    87,113    88,726    86,475      89,069    89,934    91,664    93,393    95,123    

12 77,022      79,333   80,103   81,643   83,184   84,724   83,210      85,706   86,538   88,203    89,867    91,531    89,394      92,076    92,970    94,758    96,546    98,333    

13 79,226      81,603   82,395   83,980   85,564   87,149   85,757      88,330   89,187   90,902    92,618    94,333    91,842      94,597    95,516    97,353    99,189    101,026  

14 87,592      90,220   91,096   92,848    94,599    96,351    96,019      98,900    99,860    101,780  103,701  105,621  

15 87,944      90,582   91,462   93,221    94,980    96,738    96,713      99,614    100,582  102,516  104,450  106,384  

16 89,619      92,308   93,204   94,996    96,789    98,581    98,872      101,838  102,827  104,804  106,782  108,759  

17 90,964      93,693   94,603   96,422    98,241    100,060  100,355    103,366  104,369  106,376  108,383  110,391  

18 92,327      95,097   96,020   97,867    99,713    101,560  101,861    104,917  105,935  107,973  110,010  112,047  

19 93,711      96,522   97,459   99,334    101,208  103,082  103,387    106,489  107,522  109,590  111,658  113,726  

20 95,118      97,972   98,923   100,825  102,727  104,630  104,939    108,087  109,137  111,235  113,334  115,433  

21 96,544      99,440   100,406 102,337  104,268  106,198  106,513    109,708  110,774  112,904  115,034  117,164  

22 97,992      100,932 101,912 103,872  105,831  107,791  108,110    111,353  112,434  114,597  116,759  118,921  

23 99,462      102,446 103,440 105,430  107,419  109,408  109,732    113,024  114,121  116,316  118,511  120,705  

24 100,955    103,984 104,993 107,012  109,031  111,051  111,378    114,719  115,833  118,061  120,288  122,516  

25 102,470    105,544 106,569 108,618  110,668  112,717  113,049    116,440  117,571  119,832  122,093  124,354  

*This salary schedule includes ratio from LMSVTA Contract Appendix E

Experience Experience Experience

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR PSYCHOLOGISTS AND BEHAVIOR ANALYSTS 

Effective July 1, 2021 -  (188 days)

IV V VI
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Effective July 1, 2021 (202 days)

BA + 45 

UNITS or 

MA

BA + 60 

UNITS or   

MA + 15

BA + 75 

UNITS 

with MA 

or MA 

+30

Step

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

3% ratio

2 Year 

4% ratio

3 Year 

6% ratio

4 Year 

8% ratio

5 Year 

10% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

3% ratio

2 Year 

4% ratio

3 Year 

6% ratio

4 Year 

8% ratio

5 Year 

10% ratio

Annual 

Base 

Salary

1 Year 

3% ratio

2 Year 

4% ratio

3 Year 

6% ratio

4 Year 

8% ratio

5 Year 

10% ratio

1 60,352      62,163    62,766    63,973    65,180    66,387    60,352      62,163    62,766    63,973    65,180    66,387    60,995      62,825    63,435    64,655    65,875    67,095    

2 60,352      62,163    62,766    63,973    65,180    66,387    61,313      63,152    63,766    64,992    66,218    67,444    64,088      66,011    66,652    67,933    69,215    70,497    

3 60,895      62,722    63,331    64,549    65,767    66,985    64,032      65,953    66,593    67,874    69,155    70,435    67,168      69,183    69,855    71,198    72,541    73,885    

4 63,222      65,119    65,751    67,015    68,280    69,544    66,746      68,748    69,416    70,751    72,086    73,421    70,272      72,380    73,083    74,488    75,894    77,299    

5 65,561      67,528    68,183    69,495    70,806    72,117    69,455      71,539    72,233    73,622    75,011    76,401    73,352      75,553    76,286    77,753    79,220    80,687    

6 67,890      69,927    70,606    71,963    73,321    74,679    72,168      74,333    75,055    76,498    77,941    79,385    76,448      78,741    79,506    81,035    82,564    84,093    

7 70,222      72,329    73,031    74,435    75,840    77,244    74,882      77,128    77,877    79,375    80,873    82,370    79,541      81,927    82,723    84,313    85,904    87,495    

8 72,554      74,731    75,456    76,907    78,358    79,809    77,602      79,930    80,706    82,258    83,810    85,362    82,650      85,130    85,956    87,609    89,262    90,915    

9 74,882      77,128    77,877    79,375    80,873    82,370    80,316      82,725    83,529    85,135    86,741    88,348    85,744      88,316    89,174    90,889    92,604    94,318    

10 77,214      79,530    80,303    81,847    83,391    84,935    83,021      85,512    86,342    88,002    89,663    91,323    88,825      91,490    92,378    94,155    95,931    97,708    

11 79,541      81,927    82,723    84,313    85,904    87,495    85,744      88,316    89,174    90,889    92,604    94,318    91,927      94,685    95,604    97,443    99,281    101,120  

12 81,875      84,331    85,150    86,788    88,425    90,063    88,455      91,109    91,993    93,762    95,531    97,301    95,031      97,882    98,832    100,733  102,633  104,534  

13 84,220      86,747    87,589    89,273    90,958    92,642    91,164      93,899    94,811    96,634    98,457    100,280  97,633      100,562  101,538  103,491  105,444  107,396  

14 93,112      95,905    96,836    98,699    100,561  102,423  102,072    105,134  106,155  108,196  110,238  112,279  

15 93,490      96,295    97,230    99,099    100,969  102,839  102,809    105,893  106,921  108,978  111,034  113,090  

16 95,269      98,127    99,080    100,985  102,891  104,796  105,107    108,260  109,311  111,413  113,516  115,618  

17 96,699      99,600    100,567  102,501  104,435  106,369  106,682    109,882  110,949  113,083  115,217  117,350  

18 98,149      101,093  102,075  104,038  106,001  107,964  108,282    111,530  112,613  114,779  116,945  119,110  

19 99,621      102,610  103,606  105,598  107,591  109,583  109,906    113,203  114,302  116,500  118,698  120,897  

20 101,116    104,149  105,161  107,183  109,205  111,228  111,556    114,903  116,018  118,249  120,480  122,712  

21 102,631    105,710  106,736  108,789  110,841  112,894  113,228    116,625  117,757  120,022  122,286  124,551  

22 104,173    107,298  108,340  110,423  112,507  114,590  114,926    118,374  119,523  121,822  124,120  126,419  

23 105,735    108,907  109,964  112,079  114,194  116,309  116,652    120,152  121,318  123,651  125,984  128,317  

24 107,321    110,541  111,614  113,760  115,907  118,053  118,400    121,952  123,136  125,504  127,872  130,240  

25 108,931    112,199  113,288  115,467  117,645  119,824  120,176    123,781  124,983  127,387  129,790  132,194  

Experience Experience Experience

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR ERMHS

EDUCATIONALLY RELATED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PROVIDER

IV V VI
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CLASS I II III IV

BA + RN License

 BA + RN License and 

Preliminary School 

Services Nurse Services 

Credential 

BA + RN License and 

Clear Nurse Services 

Credential

 BA RN License and 

Clear Nurse Services 

Credential and MA + 30 

Step  Annual  Annual  Annual  Annual Step
1 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 1
2 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 2
3 60,404 60,404 60,404 62,858 3
4 60,404 60,404 62,461 65,761 4
5 60,404 61,350 64,995 68,645 5
6 60,404 63,532 67,537 71,543 6
7 61,350 65,712 70,075 74,436 7
8 67,890 72,621 77,345 8
9 70,075 75,159 80,238 9

10 72,257 77,694 83,122 10
11 74,436 80,238 86,026 11
12 76,620 82,778 88,928 12
13 78,814 85,310 91,367 13
14 87,135 95,519 14
15 87,487 96,208 15
16 89,151 98,357 16
17 90,489 99,833 17
18 91,846 101,331 18
19 93,225 102,851 19
20 94,623 104,394 20
21 96,042 105,959 21
22 97,482 107,550 22
23 98,944 109,162 23
24 100,429 110,798 24
25 101,935 112,461 25

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
 NURSES CERTIFICATED SALARY SCHEDULE

Effective July 1, 2021  (186 Days)
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CLASS IV V VI

 BA + 45 units

 or MA 

BA + 60  units or 

MA + 15

 BA + 75 with 

MA or MA + 30 

Step  Annual  Annual  Annual Step

1 72,257 77,694 83,122 1

2 74,436 80,238 86,026 2

3 76,620 82,778 88,928 3

4 78,814 85,310 91,367 4

5 78,814 87,135 95,519 5

6 78,814 87,487 96,208 6

7 78,814 89,151 98,357 7

8 78,814 90,489 99,833 8

9 78,814 91,846 101,331 9

10 78,814 93,225 102,851 10

11 78,814 94,623 104,394 11

12 78,814 96,042 105,959 12

13 78,814 97,482 107,550 13

14 78,814 98,944 109,162 14

15 78,814 100,429 110,798 15

16 78,814 101,935 112,461 16

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
 SALARY SCHEDULE FOR SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGISTS 

Effective July 1, 2021  (186 days)

* Step 1 is equivalent to Step 10 of the Certificated Salary Schedule

** Step increase ends at step 16 which is equivalent to step 25 of Certificated Salary Schedule
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CLASS I II III IV V VI

BA BA + 15 units BA + 30 units
 BA + 45 units

 or MA 

BA + 60  units or 

MA + 15

 BA + 75 with 

MA or MA + 30 

Step Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Step

1 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 1

2 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 2

3 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 60,404 62,858 3

4 60,404 60,404 60,404 62,461 65,761 4

5 60,404 60,404 61,350 64,995 68,645 5

6 60,404 63,532 67,537 71,543 6

7 61,350 65,712 70,075 74,436 7

8 67,890 72,621 77,345 8

9 70,075 75,159 80,238 9

10 72,257 77,694 83,122 10

11 74,436 80,238 86,026 11

12 76,620 82,778 88,928 12

13 78,814 85,310 91,367 13

14 87,135 95,519 14

15 87,487 96,208 15

16 89,151 98,357 16

17 90,489 99,833 17

18 91,846 101,331 18

19 93,225 102,851 19

20 94,623 104,394 20

21 96,042 105,959 21

22 97,482 107,550 22

23 98,944 109,162 23

24 100,429 110,798 24

25 101,935 112,461 25

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
SOCIAL WORKER SALARY SCHEDULE

Effective 7/1/2021 - 186 Days
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CLASS I II III IV V VI

Step Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Step

1 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 1

2 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 2

3 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 66,899 69,618 3

4 66,899 66,899 66,899 69,178 72,833 4

5 66,899 66,899 67,946 71,985 76,025 5

6 66,899 70,363 74,800 79,234 6

7 67,946 72,777 77,611 82,440 7

8 75,190 80,430 85,662 8

9 77,611 83,241 88,867 9

10 80,027 86,050 92,059 10

11 82,440 88,867 95,274 11

12 84,859 91,680 98,490 12

13 87,288 94,484 101,192 13

14 96,505 105,790 14

15 96,895 106,552 15

16 98,737 108,933 16

17 100,220 110,568 17

18 101,721 112,227 18

19 103,249 113,909 19

20 104,798 115,619 20

21 106,370 117,353 21

22 107,964 119,113 22

23 109,582 120,900 23

24 111,227 122,713 24

25 112,896 124,555 25

La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
Early Start Program

Effective July 1, 2021 (206 days)

BA BA + 15 units  BA + 30 units 
 BA + 45 units

 or MA 

BA + 60  units or 

MA + 15

 BA + 75 with 

MA or MA + 30 

83



����������	���
��������������
���������
��������������  !"!��#!$%��! �&�#�'(!%�&�)*�+'$"�  !$%���#'�!%!%,-��.�!���(/ #�)�� /) #�%#!�#�&�)*��+'� �%#�#!$%�$"��%�$""!�!����$���,��#'�% �'!+#������� #�+��! �&�#�'(!%�&�)*�#���*��' �$"��0+�'!�%����"$'�.�!���1�'!"!��#!$%�(�*�)��'�2/� #�&���"#�'�+����(�%#�$%�#��� ���'*� ���&/��-���#�����'�� �����+'$,'�  ����$'&!%,�#$�#���'�,/��#!$% � �#�"$'#��!%�#���3! #'!�#�4$�!�*����1��!&�#����!%,���'�&�%#!���! �'�2/!'�&�!%��������  !"!��#!$% ���5���6+$%�!%!#!��� �'1!���#$�#���3! #'!�#-�'�,�'&��  �$"�+'�1!$/ ��0+�'!�%��-�#����!,�� #��%#'*� #�+��+$  !)���"$'�#�����' �%�.�#$�#���3! #'!�#� �����)��7#�+�89��:��  !"!��#!$%�+����(�%#� �����)���+'�&!��#�&�$%�#���%/()�'�$"�/%!# �+$  �  �&�)*�#����++�!��%#�!%����$'&�%���.!#��#���#�����' ;�� ���'*� ���&/�����3�"!%!#!$%�$"�:��  � ��:��  �<=� ���5�����$'; �&�,'���"'$(��%����'�&!#�&��$���,����>$#�=�>$%?&�,'�����'#!"!��#�&�+�' $%%��� �����)��+�!&�%!%�#*?"!1��+�'��%#��@ABCD�$"�#����($/%#��#�#����++'$+'!�#�� #�+�$"�:��  �<��%&� �����'�(�!%�!%�#��#�� #�#/ �/%#!��#��!'�&�,'���! �$)#�!%�&���:��  �<<=� ���5�����$'; �&�,'���+�/ �8B�/%!# �@ �(� #�'��$/' D�"'$(��%����'�&!#�&�E?*��'���$���,���@6%!# �#$�)��#�F�%�"'$(��%�!% #!#/#��$#��'�#��%���E?*��'��$���,�� �����)���'���#�&�#$�#����(+�$*��; ��  !,%(�%#��%&�)���++'$1�&�)*�#����  ! #�%#��7/+�'!%#�%&�%#-�G/(�%�H� $/'�� -�+'!$'�#$��%'$��(�%#�D��:��  �<<<=� ���5�����$'; �&�,'���+�/ �I9�/%!# �@ �(� #�'��$/' D�"'$(��%����'�&!#�&�E?*��'���$���,���@6%!# �#$�)��#�F�%�"'$(��%�!% #!#/#��$#��'�#��%���E?*��'��$���,�� �����)���'���#�&�#$�#����(+�$*��; ��  !,%(�%#��%&�)���++'$1�&�)*�#����  ! #�%#��7/+�'!%#�%&�%#-�G/(�%�H� $/'�� -�+'!$'�#$��%'$��(�%#�D��:��  �<J=� ���5�����$'; �&�,'���+�/ �EB�/%!# �@ �(� #�'��$/' D�"'$(��%����'�&!#�&�E?*��'���$���,�-�$'���K� #�'; �&�,'����@6%!# �#$�)��#�F�%�"'$(��%�!% #!#/#��$#��'�#��%����E?*��'��$���,�� �����)��'���#�&�#$�#����(+�$*��; ��  !,%(�%#��%&�)���++'$1�&��)*�#����  ! #�%#�7/+�'!%#�%&�%#-�G/(�%�H� $/'�� -�+'!$'�#$��%'$��(�%#�D��:��  �J=� ���5�����$'; �&�,'���+�/ �L9�/%!# �@ �(� #�'��$/' D�"'$(��%����'�&!#�&�E?*��'���$���,�-�$'���K� #�'; �&�,'���+�/ �8B�/%!# �@ �(� #�'��$/' D��@6%!# �#$�)��#�F�%��"'$(��%�!% #!#/#��$#��'�#��%���E?*��'��$���,�� �����)��'���#�&�#$�#����(+�$*��; ���  !,%(�%#��%&�)���++'$1�&�)*�#����  ! #�%#�7/+�'!%#�%&�%#-�G/(�%��H� $/'�� -�+'!$'�#$��%'$��(�%#�D� �MN�



����������� �	�
������������������������������������������������������������ �����������!�������"����������#������"����������������$%��������������������������������������������&��'��������(���)���������������������������������� ���������������(����������������� �����������������(�������*��( ����	���������+����������#�,�����-������#�������������������&���.�����	�������������&%����������(������������� ����������#�+������!����(���*�����������������������&���&��/0����������������+����������������������1���������/�����*�2�� �3#�4%%35�-*����2�� ��3#�4%%�5�-*���6/�����*�2�� �3#�4%3����"�0�������������������*�����0����������������7����������������#���������#������������� ��������(���������( ���3&��'�����4���!��� �������������� �0�������� �(���������������������������0�����&��4&��/���� �����������������0���������������������������*���������������������*�� ���*����������8�����������������(������� ������������!������������#�������������������*�� ���*����8��������������������� �����������*��6��(���������#��9��*����#���������&��$&��	��������!��)#������������9����� ���������������������������#������(����������������������������!������������ �!�������&���&��	���������������*��6��(�������������0����������(���(�����������������&�����������0�����#������������9����� ���������������������������#������(����������������������������!������������ �!�������&�
�:;�



��������������	
�������������������������	������������������� ��!��"#$%&���'( $$�)��*� +��!�%+��,-.�'��#��+���"�+���%��� �(�&� ��%��' ��'� ��%�&��'��/����0+��$��(��" 1�"0"�' $ �&��+��(��#����+�+���$ ''���� ��%+�( '�)��+��� �(�!���2%����3��(%'���+!�/�!0 $'��0���+�$&��+�4$ ''�'�56�556��555�%��57� +!� ��%+��%���(%'��'��#'�(�*(�����( +��(��$ '���������/��'��#�%��� �(��$ ''6�%��8(%�( /���� �(�!��(��(�*(�'���������/��'��#�%����(%'����'#����/���$ ''�'6�'( $$�)����%9�+� ���( ��'��#��:#%+� �;0���+*��(��+���'' �&�0+��'��%����$ ''���� ��%+��( +*�6� �#��'%+�'( $$�)��#��"����!�#$ ��"�+���+��(��+�1���$ ''� ���(��' "��'��#6��%���(��+�1��(�*(�'��'��#�8(��(��'�%#�� ��%+ $� ���( ����"�6�8(��(�/����'��(��(�*(���!%$$ ��� "%0+���<(%'��#��'%+'�"%/�+*�%0��%��4$ ''�5556�( /�+*�)��+���%9�+� �� �$%8���'��#6�8�$$6�0#%+��"%/�"�+���%�4$ ''�76���* �+�#$ ��"�+��0#%+��(���� ##�%#�� ���'��#�%���1#����+�����=���4%0�'�'�� >�+��%���$ ''���� ��%+��( +*��'( $$�)����$ ��!��%��(���"#$%&��?'� ''�*+"�+��%�����$ ��!��%� �'#��������0�0���#%'���%+�8��(��(��@�'��������4���4$ ''���� ��%+��( +*��8�$$�)��%"���������/��%+��(�����'��%���(��"%+�(�����(�����$ ''���� ��%+����;0�'���'�'0)"����!�)&��(����+�(�,-A���(��.�%���(��"%+�(���B�%%��%��0+��'��%"#$���!�" &�)��/������!��)&�*� !��� �!'�%�� �$��������%"��(���%$$�*�C0+�/��'��&��+'��0��%�6�8��(�%����� $��%$$�*����� +'���#�'��%�)��'0)"����!�8��(�+�+�+��&�,DA.�! &'� ������(��! ���%�����$ ''���� ��%+���@���<� �(��'�8(%�'0���''�0$$&��%"#$�����(����;0���"�+�'�%��<� �(���5+!0���%+��� �+�+*�� �(�&� ���8�$$������/���(���;0�/ $�+��%���(����,E.�'�"�'����0+��'�%���%$$�*�����!����%8 �!�' $ �&�� !/ +��"�+��," 1�"0"�'�1�FGH�'�"�'����0+��'.���-���I��(�/������ ��%+�%���%"#$���%+�%�� �<� �(���5+!0���%+�#�%*� "��+� +%�(���!�'������+�86��%0�J%�J!�'�������"#$%&��'�8�$$������/���(����,E.�'�"�'����0+��'����!���#���&� ��," 1�"0"��'�1�FGH�'�"�'����0+��'.��
�KL�



�������������	
�
��	���������
�����������
�������	�������
���	���������������������� �!"�#$%��&�'(��&'�)! &*&!'����������� �+� �,� �-� �.� �/��#01(�*&!'�223�4�2�*�0�5�'*�2��6��2*7�8��9&(��)�!9&0��� �:;� �<;� �=;� �>;� �?@;��) 3(7!2!A& *B�C�7�9&!��D'�23 *� �E;� �:;� �<;� �F;� �=;��G!1' �2!��D(�0�H&(������ �E;� �:;� �<;� �F;� �=;��G!1' �2!��#$*�'0�0������ �E;� �:;� �<;� �F;� �=;��?I��)JDG#5#KL�MK�4DLNM�8DJD4��8G6#OPJ#��DI��D'��H%2!3���(!'*&'1&'A�"�!H�*7��%��(�0&'A� (7!!2�3���B�Q7!�& �*��' "����0�"�!H�*7���(��*&"&(�*�0� �2��3� (7�012��*!�*7����*&!� �2��3� (7�012�B� 7�22�"&� *�7�9��7& R7��� �2��3��0�*��H&'�0�!'�*7���%%�!%�&�*��(2�  ��'0� *�%�!"�*7��*��(7�� S� �2��3� (7�012��"!��*7����' 1&'A�3����&'��((!�0�'(��Q&*7��$& *&'A���A12�*&!' I�6�R 7�� 7�22�*7�'�T��%2�(�0��*�*7����%%�!%�&�*����*&!���'A��!"�*7����*&!� (7�012��!'�*7��T� & �!"�*7���  &A'�0�%! &*&!'��'0�*!��*7�� *�%�Q&*7&'�*7& ���*&!���'A��Q7&(7���%�� �'* �7& R7����$%��&�'(��(��0&*�0I��CI��D� 1%%!�*�!�� ��9&(��%�� !''�2��%%2&(�'*�'�Q�*!�*7��O& *�&(*� 7�22�T��(��0&*�0�Q&*7�1%�*!��*�'�U?@V�3��� �*!*�2��$%��&�'(�B�*��(7&'A��'0��W1&9�2�'*�(!HT&'�0B�� *�T2& 7&'A���T� ��� �2��3�!'�*7���%%�!%�&�*�� *�%�1%�*!� *�%��2�9�'�U??VI�L7��%�!%�����*&!� *�%�"!��3��� �&'�*7��� �H�� 1%%!�*�!�� ��9&(��%�� !''�2�%! &*&!'�Q&22�*7�'�T���%%2&�0�*!�*7& �T� �� �2��3�"&A1��I��K!'%1T2&(� (7!!2�!��(!22�A�X2�9�2��$%��&�'(��H�3�T���%%2&�0�!'�*7��T� & �!"�*Q!�UEV�3��� ��"!��!'��U?VI��GI��)�� !''�2�H�3���W1� *�%��H&  &!'�*!�0�9&�*��"�!H�*7��0� &A'�*�0�Q!�Y�%��&!0 �Q&*7�*7���1'0�� *�'0&'A�*7�*� �2��3�0�01(*&!' �"!��2�  ���%��&!0 �!"�*&H��Q!�Y�0�Q&22�T��(!H%1*�0��!'���T� & �(!HH�' 1��*��Q&*7�*7�*��H!1'*�%�&0�!'��'��''1�2�0�&23���*�I�L7& � �H���12��� 7�22��%%23�"!���$*�'0�0� ��9&(��&'���2&Y��(�%�(&*3�!���  &A'�0��� %!' &T&2&*3I�
�Z[�



����������	���
������������������������������� ���� !"#�$�����%����% �����&%'�(��%���"#�)*�!#�%�+!,-#�%�'�(%���*����+� ��(�'!#)��������.�!/����!#%,� !&&��&�#�0�1!&.�#�%��!#�/!��)-�����.��/!�&�)���2-���������.��!��%..�!+%,�!/������.��# �.%,3)�.%��&�#��&%#%"��0�����/!,,!4�#"��%����%��� !&.�#�%��!#�/!�����+� ���!-���)������� !#��% ��)�4!�5�� ��)-,��%#)����.!#��(�,������/!�� ����/� %��)���%//0����� !&.�#�%��!#����/!��)-������ ,�%�,'�!-���)������� !.��%#)����.!#��(�,������!/�6��� ,��708�!/������%"���&�#�0��60��9//� ��+��:8;7<:8;=�� �!!,�'�%�*�%� ,%����� ��!#�!/�=8<;88�&�#-������� !#��)���)�:8�.�� �#���>:8?@�!/�����4!�5�)%'�%#)���%,,�(�� !&.�#�%��)�%  !�)�#",'0�6� ,%����� ��!#�%��A�96B�C��D%�E���%���� !#��)���)��4�#�'</�+��.�� �#��>:=?@�!/�����4!�5�)%'0�6#�%)+��!�'�.���!)����� !#��)���)���#�.�� �#��>;8?@�!/�����4!�5�)%'0��F0��G!-�,'�A-(����-���H%�����B�)),��� �!!,�>FI9@�-#���&�&(����4�!����+��%���-(����-����)-��#"�������.��.%�%��!#�.���!)�����%,,��� ��+��%))���!#%,� !&.�#�%��!#�%������/!,,!4�#"��%����!/�.%'�/!���% ��.���!)�!/�� !+��%"�J�������!-�,'��2-�+%,�#��!/�.���)��&0��;0��A%�)��!-�,'��%������%,,�(�� %, -,%��)�('����%(,����#"�����)%�,'��%���('�)�+�)�#"�����%##-%,�� !&.�#�%��!#�('��;K7��>����#-&(���!/�4!�5�)%'�@����#��)�+�)�#"�����)%�,'��%���('�/�+��=�>=@��>����#-&(���!/���% ��#"�.���!)���#�%�)%'@0��:0��6��-(����-��� !+��%"���%���!/�;0=�L��!-�,'��%���4�,,�(��.%�)�/!�� !+���#"� ,%�����!/�&!������%#���L�'�>M8@�&�#-���0��N0��6��-(����-��� !+��%"���%���!/�0=�L��!-�,'��%���4�,,�(��.%�)�/!�� !+���#"� ,%�����!/������'��>N8@�&�#-����!��,���0��10������/!,,!4�#"�.�!+���!#����%,,�%..,'J��;0��9% ���������%,,�)�+�,!.�%#)�-��,�$��%�,����!/��#�������)�+!,-#������4�,,�#"��!�.�!+�)����-(����-������+� �0�O!,-#������&%'�%))�������#%&����!������#)�!/�����,����!���%+��������#%&���)�,���)�/�!&�����,����%��%#'���&�0�1!+��%"��4�,,�(��"�+�#��!�+!,-#������/�����%#)�(���!�%��)���2-%,,'����!-"������,����!/�+!,-#�����0�O!,-#������4�!�)� ,�#��%#�%���"#&�#����%,,�(���&!+�)��!������#)�!/������!�%��!#0��:0��A�!-,)�#!�+!,-#�����(��%+%�,%(,�*�����&�)),��� �!!,�.��# �.%,�&%'���2-�������+� ��/�!&�%����% ����!#����3����.��.%�%��!#�.���!)0�A- ���-(����-������+� ����%,,�#!��(��%���"#�)�&!������%#�/!-��>7@���&���)-��#"������ �!!,�'�%�0��N0����% �������%,,�(��%���"#�)�!#�%��!�%��!#%,�(%���0��70��H�2-�����/!��9L��%�E%'�>��&�������@�4�,,�(���-(&����)�%#)�.%�)�&!#��,'0��6 ��+��������%�� ,!��,'�&%� ��������% ��#"�)%'J��P�����QR�S����TUV��Q��Q����W����% �����4�,,��� ��+�����+�#�'�.�� �#��>X8?@�!/�������.����)��&��%��*�(%��)�!#�%#���"���Y�>K@��!-��)%'0�G!4�+��*�����&�#�&-&��!-�,'��%����!�(��.%�)��!����% �����4�,,�(���Z:[07K��.����!-�0� �\\�



��������	��
����������	���������������������������������������������������������� �!���������
��	������	������������"��#�$���������������������������������������#��!�����  ��
�������%	������	�"���&�������'�( ���������	��
������������)�	���'�( ����������
������*���	�����������������(�����(��� �!��������#��!���������
����������
������*��	�����������������		�+�����	��������)�������	����+����������+,��		��������		�		����,�������	������������	��������)�����������-��������.�)��������� ����������/�	��������	� ����������0�1������+�2#3�����������4� ����������
����.���������/������+� ����������567�89:;9<�8=>9?��@�/�������+	�A�*�+�����+�B������������	�2*B�4��		�+�����������	�)���2#43����&�C����������	�)�����������2+����������	�����������������������	,��/��������	,������1�����3D��+��+��/������+�	�	4�	�����"��������	���������������������,���3�������������E��������,����������,����������������	���		�����������������	�����������&�C�����*B����		�+�������������+���2 43����&�C���������	�)�����������2	���3�	�����������	�	�������	�	,��	����������	,�����	���	,�	������&�C�	,��	������+�	�	�������	�	4�	�����"��������	����������������������,���������������E��������,����������,����������������	���		������������������	�����������&�C�����/�����������F�*�,����������������������������������	�����"�������������GHII9J�GKLMM:�8=>9�NMJIH:=?��O������������������-�����P����������1���������#�,�.�)�����"���(���� ����!�.�����Q�����1�������������������2/���������������!�������������(�������	�!�1�����1������.�����Q��������������&��������)��.�����Q��������	��������"��������	�&�C��������������&������������	��C����	,����&���������"����������	��C����	��	�������+�	������	��������D��������������1�����������������1�����1����������)�	����������������&�������������2��$4����	�����	������������������N=::�5R>9JS9SS;MR?��
����������������������������	�������	�����������		�������	,���	�������,��		�		����,�������C�����+�����������������������	���)�	������
�����	�&������������	��C����	,����&���������"����������	��C����	��	�������+�����	�		������
�����	�&���������"���������������������������	�&�C���� �TU�



����������	
	�	��������� ������������������������� !� ���"�#$��%�������&'������(� ��))*�#���+,,-+../0��������1�2���34�&�� ���"*��5���6+/�7	8�.������+,�8	
���79:��;-��<���=��**��5����;-�:��>��������''?�?�&���1��?�!� ��"@�**�**��+,,-+../0��>�!�?&A�����'?&����� ��)**��+,,-+../0�5.-��������7B:��6+/��;8���.�+����	C���7D	66.��E��;;.�F�G.�C�,�+�/�E��;;.�:��H��� ��I��7D	66.��E��;;.:� ��"=**��+,,-+../0����&!���?&A�>������!� ��"@�**��+,,-+../0��J�KLM&'���?�&�J�&�����?3�&'� ��""==�)=��+,,-+../00���?���>���&���A(�N��'� ��))*�#���+,,-+../0���?O�����'����43���?3�&'� ���=�"=��5���6+/��0�,,-+.�+C;-,���5+	6���,��./�E�5��CP���Q�R-,���00�,,-+.�+C;-,���5+	6�;,���5���/�+��	,�R-,��

�ST�



APPENDIX G-1: LEEP PROCESS 

Step One: Pre-Conference 
Checklist 

• Evaluator and evaluatee
meeting to review the pre-
conference checklist and
documents

Step Two: Educator Self-reflection 
• Educator reflects on current practice

and identifies goals 
• Reflection is based on practice and

the CSTP/5D resources

Step Three: Collaborative 
Goal Setting Conference 
Establishes: 

• Goals
• Coaching supports and

resources available
• Timeline
• Multiple measures or

possible forms of evidence
• Identify scheduled visits

Step Four: Mid-Year Check-In 
Opportunity to Calibrate, Review 
and Update Identified Goals:  

• Coaching supports and
resources available

• Goal revision (if applicable)
• Discuss progress toward goals
• Identify dates for visit

Observations 
• At least one formal observation

and ongoing informal
observations completed after
Mid-Year Check-In and before
Year End Conference

Step Five: Year End 
Annual Growth Summary 
Conference: 

• Individual written reflection
by evaluatee

• Meet, discuss, finalize
summary

• Next steps

Implementing 
Ongoing Growth Effort 

 and Supports 
• Where is my practice?

• What is my progress toward goals?
• What is needed to support my progress?

• How do I move my practice?

Observations
• At least one formal

observation and
ongoing informal
observations prior to
Mid-Year Check-In

LEADING EFFECTIVE EDUCATOR PRACTICE 
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La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
Leading Effective Educator Practice (LEEP): Professional Growth Plan

Educator: (Name and Position): Date:

Administrator: Date:

Step 3: Collaborative Goal Setting Conference (Complete by September 15, 2021)

Prior to Meeting During Meeting

● The Educator and Administrator will complete the Pre-Conference Checklist
(Step 1)

● The Educator will self-reflect on his/her current level of practice on the
California Standards (CSTP)for the Teaching Profession and the 5 Dimensions
of Teaching and Learning (5D) (Step 2)

● The Educator and Administrator will discuss the Educator’s self-reflection on
their current level of practice on the CSTPs and 5D

● Educator and Administrator will identify goal(s) as it relates to the CSTP
elements as the areas of focus for the LEEP cycle

● The Educator and Administrator complete all sections on the Collaborative
Goal Setting Conference form

Standard Goal Action Plan
(Write a step by step implementation

plan)

Identify Sources of Evidence to
collect to show growth

Support

5.4

California Standard for the Teaching Profession Standard Not Met Standard Met

IE D E IN

Standard: 5.4 Using assessment data to establish learning goals and to plan, differentiate, and modify instruction.

Comments:

Key: Standard Not Met: (IE=Ineffective) Standards Met: (D=Developing    E=Effective IN=Innovating)

CSTP 5.4 Guiding Questions:

As teachers develop, they may ask, “How do I…” or “Why do I…” 

● draw upon assessment data to support development of learning goals?

● review and revise learning goals with students over time?

APPENDIX G-2

92



8.1.21

● ensure that student learning goals reflect key subject matter concepts, skills, and applications?

● use informal assessments to adjust instruction while teaching?

● use multiple sources of assessment to measure student progress and revise instructional plans?

● work to differentiate goals and plans based on assessed needs of my diverse learners?

● address the specific needs of English learners and students with special needs as I use assessments to inform my instruction?

Standard Goal Action Plan
(Write a step by step
implementation plan)

Identify Sources of
Evidence to collect to show

growth

Support

CSTP _______ Guiding Questions:

● (link to CSTP Guiding Questions)

California Standard for the Teaching Profession Standard Not Met Standard Met

IE D E IN

Standard:

Comments:

Key: Standard Not Met: (IE=Ineffective) Standards Met: (D=Developing    E=Effective IN=Innovating)
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La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
Leading Effective Educator Practice (LEEP): Professional Growth Plan

Educator: (Name and Position): Date:

Administrator: Date:

Step 4: Mid-year Check-in Conference (complete by January 21, 2022)

Directions:

● The Educator and Administrator will meet to discuss and review the Educator’s growth toward his/her identified goals.
● The Educator will provide evidence of progress toward goals, including, but not limited to: a self-reflection of his/her practice and growth by highlighting

the CSTP descriptors and rubrics, 5D, evidence of student work, student assessments, lesson plans, and notes from the Administrator.
● A reflective conversation will support the Educator in identifying placement on the CSTP continuum for selected goals.
● Administrator and Educator date and sign the form.

Identify Specific Growth Made
Toward Each

List Sources of Evidence Reviewed Identify Progress Toward Goal Identify Next Steps

Goal #1:

List Progress for Goal #1:

Sufficient Progress Made

Sufficient Progress Not Made

California Standard for the Teaching Profession Standard Not Met Standard Met

IE D E IN

Standard: 5.4 Using assessment data to establish learning goals and to plan, differentiate, and modify instruction.

Comments:

Key: Standard Not Met: (IE=Ineffective) Standards Met: (D=Developing    E=Effective IN=Innovating)
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Identify Specific Growth Made
Toward Each

List Sources of Evidence Reviewed Identify Progress Toward Goal Identify Next Steps

Goal #2:

List Progress for Goal #2:

Sufficient Progress Made

Sufficient Progress Not Made

California Standard for the Teaching Profession Standard Not Met Standard Met

IE D E IN

Standard:

Comments:

Key: Standard Not Met: (IE=Ineffective) Standards Met: (D=Developing    E=Effective IN=Innovating)

Educator Signature: Date:

Administrator Signature: Date:
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La Mesa-Spring Valley School District
Leading Effective Educator Practice (LEEP): Professional Growth Plan

Educator: (Name and Position): Date:

Administrator: Date:

Step 5: Year End Annual Growth Summary Conference (complete by April 18, 2022)

Prior to Meeting: During Meeting

● Educator and Administrator
individually reflect on the progress
made during the year and come
prepared to share during the
meeting.

● Educator and Administrator meet and review progress toward identified growth goal. Describe progress
made toward the goal in the first column.

● Review and list sources of evidence used to show growth in the second column.
● Determine current level of practice for each goal by marking the CSTP element rubrics.
● Collaboratively the Administrator and the Educator review current level of practice of the Year End Formal

Growth Summary. Administrator lists at least 2 sources of evidence for each CSTP standard and marks the
level of practice in the End of Year column.

Progress Toward Goals Sources of Evidence Growth Made Next Steps Support

Goal #1:

California Standard for the Teaching Profession Standard
Not Met

Standard Met

IE D E IN

Standard: 5.4 Using assessment data to establish learning goals and to plan, differentiate, and modify instruction.

Comments:

Key: Standard Not Met: (IE=Ineffective) Standards Met: (D=Developing    E=Effective IN=Innovating)
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Progress Toward Goals Sources of Evidence Growth Made Next Steps Support

Goal #2:

California Standard for the Teaching Profession Standard
Not Met

Standard Met

IE D E IN

Standard:

Comments:

Key: Standard Not Met: (IE=Ineffective) Standards Met: (D=Developing    E=Effective IN=Innovating)

Educator Signature: Date:

Administrator Signature: Date:
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Suspension Form – Article 10.8
Collective Bargaining Agreement

Student:   Employee:

Date of Incident: Location of Incident:

Time of Incident: Student has Existing   IEP ☐   504 ☐

Duration of suspension:
Remainder of Day ☐       Remainder of Day and Day Following ☐

Article 10.8 (Including but not limited to)

☐ Theft/damage of property

Incident Description: ☐ Caused/threatened physical injury

☐ Controlled substance

☐ Tobacco

☐ Profanity, vulgarity, obscenity

☐Willful defiance/disruption*

☐ Other:

(Per Ed Code 48910a: As soon as possible, the teacher shall ask the parent/guardian to attend a parent-teacher conference regarding
the suspension.)

Employee Section:

Parent contacted to offer conference Date Time Agreed ☐ Declined ☐

Notes

Administrator Section:

In-School  ☐ Out-of-School  ☐ Entered into Aeries Yes  ☐ Date:

Returned to employee on (date):

Once suspended, student will not be released for recess, lunch, or other group activities with
peers.

Form Subject to Change – Revised 8/19/2021 Google Drive/Shared with me/Student Related... E-FormSuspensionForm-Article10.8.docx

APPENDIX I
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Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

By and Between
the La Mesa-Spring Valley School District

and the La Mesa-Spring Valley Teachers Association

Leading Effective Educator Practice (LEEP) Certificated Plus Growth Model Pilot

The District and the Teachers Association agree to the following:

This MOU is in effect for the 2022-2023 school year, commencing August 2022 and
concluding June 2023.

Pilot participants may include, but are not limited, to the following:

Principals, APs, and/or Supervisors, and two (2) certificated staff from each group:

● Counselors
● Social Workers
● Nurses
● School Psychologists
● Speech-Language Pathologists

The purpose of the pilot is to better understand the strengths and weaknesses of the LEEP
Model, and to use such insights to develop the next phase of a new evaluation system for La
Mesa -Spring Valley Schools. The pilot shall be guided by the following:

• The primary objectives of LEEP are to recognize strengths, to increase
teacher effectiveness through a continual growth model, to
demonstrate student learning gains, to access the implementation of
effective teaching strategies and programs.

• LEEP is designed to encourage collaboration among practitioners,
administration, and personnel.

• LEEP is intended to help newer educators acquire the skills necessary to
be effective, and to guide veteran educators in their career-long pursuit of
excellence. The parties expect all educators to improve their professional
skills and to engage in ongoing reflection and growth throughout their
careers. The District is committed to providing assistance to all
certificated employees toward these ends.

• The California Standards for the Teaching Profession (CSTPs), the 5
Dimensions of Teaching and Learning (5 Ds), licensing and/or other
professional standards, are the cornerstone documents utilized in the
development of LEEP, which further defines expectations for
certificated employees in the evaluation of the performance of their

DocuSign Envelope ID: B9C792EE-E4AE-45E5-8D2B-11D4C83AD4E1
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LEEP Certificated Plus

duties. LEEP is a growth model for continuous reflection and
development over time.

• Permanent certificated staff are encouraged to volunteer to participate.
• Evaluations will be on hiatus for the 2022-2023 school year, except for

temporary and probationary teachers (Article 8.3 C), unit members requiring
additional evaluations (Article 8.3 F), and as otherwise required by law.

• Similar to the current evaluation experience, principals and certificated staff will
meet during the professional workday to engage in the LEEP process.

• LEEP training meetings may be scheduled by area during the work day
with sub coverage provided whenever possible.

• LEEP will be collaboratively implemented with the participating unit member,
principal, assistant principal, or immediate supervisor. The growth model cycle will
include a pre-conference checklist completed by October 10, 2022, an educator
self-reflection, collaborative goal-setting based upon the CSTPs and 5 Ds, informal
walkthrough observations, at least one scheduled observation and observation
conference, a mid-year conference, and summative conference.

• A copy of all evaluation documents and data will be provided to the unit
members participating in the pilot, and no documentation generated as part of
the pilot will be placed in the volunteer unit member's personnel file or used in
future evaluations. All other copies of the documentation will be redacted to omit
personally identifiable information about the participating unit member. To the
extent permitted by law, such documentation may be destroyed after the LEEP
committee has reviewed the pilot.

• The pilot process will include District and State assessments, mutually agreed
upon selected assessments, and work samples from students.

• The LEEP pilot participants will meet during the workday to review the pilot and to
recommend to the District and Association bargaining teams appropriate revisions
and/or recommendations.

• In the event that a LEEP meeting is held outside the work day, participating unit
members shall be compensated (per diem).

Date: February 24, 2022

For the District: For the Association:

______________________________ ____________________________
Meg Jacobsen, Ed.D. Emily Scheitlin
Interim Assistant Superintendent Bargaining Chair
Human Resources, LMSV LMSVTA
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

By and Between the 

La Mesa-Spring Valley Schools 

and the La Mesa-Spring Valley Teachers Association 

February 23, 2022 

The District and the Association agree to the following. This MOU replaces and 

supersedes the September 25, 2019 MOU re Specialized Academic Instruction 

(SAI). This MOU is in effect through June 30, 2023. 

Special Education Planning, Staffing and Support 

1. K-6 self-contained/departmentalized (as defined in Article 2) SAI Teachers'

assignments shall include at least ten (10) percent of their instructional time to

complete assessments, scheduling and paperwork to satisfy IEP requirements

and meet compliance issues.

2. Departmentalized SAI teachers at middle schools or academies (e.g. grades 7/8,

6/7/8) shall have an additional preparation period or its equivalent for

assessments, scheduling and paperwork to complete IEP requirements and

satisfy compliance issues. If a site has a block schedule (e.g. STEAM Academy

@ La Presa), their SAI teachers' schedules will be adjusted accordingly.

3. SAI teachers at an academy who serve both elementary and middle grades

shall have either an additional preparation period or its equivalent or at least ten

(10) percent of their instructional time, as determined by the site administrator

and master schedule. This time is set aside to complete assessments,

scheduling and paperwork to satisfy IEP requirements and meet compliance

issues. If a site has a block schedule (e.g. STEAM Academy @ La Presa), their

SAI teachers' schedules will be adjusted accordingly.

4. Speech-Language Pathologists (SLPs) shall receive 20 hours of clerical

support per year, which will be prorated based on assignment. For example, a

100% SLP shall receive 20 hours of clerical support; an 80% SLP shall receive

16 hours. In return, SLPs shall maintain a log of student contacts on a district

provided form; this completed form shall be delivered to the special education

department each month.

5. SDC teachers shall receive two (2) hours of clerical assistance time per annual

and triennial IEP, per year, to be used for scheduling and paperwork associated

with IEP meetings. One annual IEP includes all meetings associated with

completion of the IEP document. There may be numerous meetings to complete

the IEP.
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SAI 

6. SAI teachers shall receive 20 hours of clerical support per year, which will be
prorated based on assignment. For example, a 100% SAI shall receive 20
hours of clerical support; an 80% SAI shall receive 16 hours.

7. Clerical assistance, as described above, shall be accessed through the site
administrator. It is expected that sufficient notice be provided to allow the site
administrator to arrange for the clerical support. Typically, clerical assistance
will be completed by a site employee or substitute.

8. Students on SAI teachers' caseloads will also be part of class rosters of
general education classroom teachers and included in the class size
count.

9. The staffing pattern for the SAI model is one SAI teacher and 2
paraprofessionals for 25 students with a hard cap of 28. The specific
composition of a SAI teacher's caseload shall be monitored to allow for
possible variations to staffing and other supports based on unique
circumstances as determined by special education administration. Monthly,
special education administrators will reach out to the SAI teacher(s) if the
caseload reaches 26 (and thereafter) to determine the supports necessary for
their caseload. Support considerations may include, but are not limited to the
following:

a. Student assessment support (e.g. release time, substitute relief
and/or additional certificated assessor);

b. Additional paraprofessional support;

c. Support from the site intervention team; and

d. Relief time

Date: February 23, 2022 

For the District: For the Association: 

___________________________ ___________________________ 
Meg Jacobsen, Ed. D. Emily Scheitlin 
Interim Assistant Superintendent  Bargaining Chair 
Human Resources, LMVS LMSVTA 
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